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design has now been started, whereas the scheme has been under consideration* for a number of years. May I ask him what wer, the reasons why detailed designs were not prepared much earlier and who was responsible for this delay?

SHRI SHAM NATH: Sir, this question was first taken up in 1958. Since that tim, three or four meetings were held in which representatives of different Ministries, the Delhi Administration and local bodies took part. Several proposals wer, mad. and ultimately it was decided to have an under-bridge. As soon as the decision was taken ffie Railways prepared an estimate and asked the NDMC to deposit their shar, of the cost, due to the additional width of the road.

SHRI SANTOKH SINGH: Ever since my colleague has been raising this question of an untfer-bridge opposite Safdarjung aerodrome in Delhi for the last one year I hav, been taking the liberty of asking the hon. Minister regarding the over-bridge at the railway station at Patel Nagar. May 1 take the opportunity this tim, also?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not think overbridge comes out of under-bridge.

SHRrI I. K. GUJRAL: I am sorry, Sir, I am asking an additional supplementary outside my right, because the hon. Minister's last reply was extremely vague. He has given the history from 1958 onwards, that it has taken him seven years even to undertake the preparation of designs. Firstly, will h, institute an enquiry as to why so much delay was caused and secondly will Tie now assure us that no further delay will be caused and that the estimate he is making novr is the final one.

SHRI SHAM NATH: I agree that there has been inordinate delay in the finalisation of this scheme, but I do not think that the Railways alone are responsible for that. I could as-

[RAJYA SABHA]
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sure the hon. Member that w, would do our best to expedite it.

to Questions

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I knowhow much tim, did the New Delhi Municipal Committee take for depositing the money?
What is the date on which the NDMC actually deposited the money?

SHRI SHAM NATH: I find from information furnished to me that—I do not know exactly how much tim, they took—after protracted correspondence the NDMC deposited Rs. 6 lakhs and odd with the Railways on 31st March, 1965. So, I suppose they took a fairly long time.

MANUFACTURE OF SMALL CAR

f SHRIM. P. BHARGAVA: ¢97. ~ SHRI V.

C. KESAVA RAO:t[_ PanDITS. S. N.

TANKHA:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND-SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has since been taken regarding the manufacture of small car arfd setting up of the plant for that purpose;
and

(b) if so, whether any site has been selected for its location?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY
(SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA) : (a> No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: May I know,
Sir. whether it is a fact that some foreign countries are coming forward to take up this project?

SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: As a matter of fact, negotiations are going on with a number of countries and the terms and other things have to be finalised. So far, there are about five to six proposals.

fThe question was actually asked on th, floor of the House by Shri V. C. Kesava Rao.
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Suri BIBUDHENDRA MTSRA: The
Telcos have given a proposal for manufacturing a small car, but their final r port about their requirements and other things is expected by the end of this month.
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PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: I it not a fact that the hon. Minister gave a statement somewhere, either in an interview with the Press or elsewhere, that it had been decided that a small car would ™ manufactured and that negotiations were going on? At the same time, he gave an idea that the price of the car to be manufactured would' go up now from Rs. 8,000 to Rs. 10,000. May I know whether
this is at all correct?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I have stated that it is our intention to have a project like this. In regard to the price som, rough indications have been given from time to time, but it is in regard to the sal,, price. It is not the ex-factory price. The amount of Rs. 8,000 to Rs. 10,000
is the retail price at the purchaser's end and not the ex-factory price.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I the hon. Minister|
aware of the common belief that the idea of a small car is ever elusive and that a small car|
would never be manufactured? Is the hon.

Minister now in a position to assure
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us that h, is really interested in getting a small car manufactured and that it will be manufactured?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I do not knowhow many times one has to make one's mind clear about it.

PanDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: Is it not a fact that at the time the proposal was originally initiated, it was contemplated that the car would cost from Rs. 5,000 to Rs. 6,000? Later
on, the amount was raised from Rs. 6,000 to Rs. 8,000. And it is now being said that the car will cost from Rs. 8,000 ty Rs. 10,000. May 1
kno,, whether raising the price from Rs. 5,000 to Rs. 10,000 would at all be consistent with the idea of having a small carter people of medium incomes?

SHRI T. N. SINGH; The price of Rs. 5,000 to Rs. 6,000 was the ex-factory price, without the sales tax, without transport cost and excise duty and, therefore, the quotations are not high. We have to add the taxes to the ex-factory pric, of the car.

SHRI OM MEHTA: 1 would like to know why there is such an inordinate delay in taking a decision about the small car and how much more time will the Government tak, in finalising its decision.

SHRI BIEUDHENDRA MISRA: The matter has been taken up with the Planning Commission and if at all it comes YP, it will %e a Fourth Plan project. The Planning Commission and the Ministry of Finance are now examining the foreign exchange part of it and other things also.

SHRIC. D. PANDE: The idea of a small car is before the country for a long time. This House has been consistently demanding it. The idea was to have a cheap car and not one small in size only. The car will cost about Rs. 10,000.
When the idea was mooted about six years ago, it was given out by the Finance Minister or the |
Industry Minister—at that time Mr.


731 3l Answers

Manubhai Shah—that it would cast about Rs.
5,000., Now, even after six years the car has not been manufactured, but probably its price is estimated at Rs. 10,000 now. I doubt by the time they manufacture it it will not cost Rs.
12,000. In case the Government is serious about this car, it must be a cheap car, within Rs. 5,000 to Rs. 6,000. (Interruption). T will
give you on, suggestion. Th, items are so much taxed that price goes up. In this particular case it is for the convenience of the poorer classes in the country .

MR. CHAIRMAN: These are your suggestions. You are not putting a question.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: Ther, should be exemption from such taxes. If the ex-factory price is Rs. 5,000 then after adding th, taxes it should not exceed Rs. 7,000 and not Rs,
10,000.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, he has made a very good speech. May I ask a question?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Pande, I did not find any question.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: The question is whether the Government will try to make it a cheap car and to keep the price at Rs. 7,000.

SHRI T. N. SINGH: It is the intention of the Government to produce a cheap car. This misunderstanding should be cleared. The Renault car which was first quoted by the Pandey Committee was to be manufactured at the price of Rs. 6,100 ex-factory. That does not include the taxes. What is being stated is the ultimate cost.

[RAJYA SABHA]

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: In 1961 there wer, certain proposals, a French proposal, a Japanese proposal and an indigenous proposal emanating from the Ministry of Defence which had reached a fairly advanced stage.
May
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I kno,, if th. present Ministry has begun where the matter was left in 1961 or it has started de no-uo?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: As for the stage at which the matter was left by the Committee, it was in the stage of report. Certainly we are not asking for any report by a Committee.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI: The hon.
Minister said that the TELCO had come with a proposal to the Government. What is the indication of the cost of the car involved in the proposal of TELCO?

SHrRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: They will give the indication by the end of this month.

SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE: The Minister said that the ex-factory price would be Rs. 6,000. Do we understand that Rs. 4,000 are the taxes? What are those taxes?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: The estimate is Rs.
8,000 t; Rs. 10,000. We cannot say that
exactly now.
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SHRIMATI SHAKUNTALA PARANIJ-PYE:
Sir, my supplementary may be a little premature, but I would like to know if the hon. Minister is also giving thought to the parking arrangements if a small car is t, come into existence, because we know how difficult it is in Western countries to park a car.

SHRI T. N. SINGH: That is a question which has got to be taken up with th, Transport Ministry.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: In view of th, fact that car making is a very well established industry in many industrialised countries in the world, what in the name of sanity prevents this big country from producing a small car? What are the reasons standing in the way?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: That is what we are attempting to do.

(Some Members stood up.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we should not spend more time on this. That would delay th, thing further.
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t [NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY LINES UNDER
NON-GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

+08. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state the number of narrow gauge railway lines under the control of non-Government agencies, which were
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taken over by Government during the year 1964 and the number of such railway lines proposed to b, taken over during th, year
19657]
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t{{TKE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAM
NATH): No narrow gauge, railway under the control of non-Government agencies, was purchased by the Government during the year 1964, nor is any such railway proposed to be taken over during 1965.

The Government, however, took over th, Nanjungud Chamrajnagar Railway (Metre Gauge) with effect from 1st April 1964. A decision haa also been taken to purchase the Burd-wan-Kutwa (Narrow Gauge) and Tenali-Repalle (Broad Gauge) Railways with effect from 1st April, 1966.]
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t [] Hindi transliteration.

